

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 359
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.02.2018


Status of UAY


359. DR SANJAY JAISWAL:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of Research Parks and Technology Business Incubators established by the Government so far, State-wise; and


(b) the status of Uchhatar Avishkar Yojana (UAY) and the measures taken by the Government under this scheme?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

 (DR. SATYA PAL SINGH)

(a) : Government has approved setting up of 8 Research Parks including one each at IIT Delhi, IIT Guwahati, IIT Kanpur, IIT Hyderabad, IISc Bangalore at a total cost of Rs.75.00 crore each and continued funding to the two previously approved Research Parks at IIT Bombay and IIT Kharagpur at a cost of Rs.100 crore each. All these 7 Research Parks are to be funded by the Ministry of Human Resource Development. Another Research Park at IIT Gandhinagar at a total cost of Rs.90 crore is being funded by the Department of Science & Technology (DST). IIT Madras Research Park is fully functional with 43 R&D clients, 4 Incubators, 55 Startups, and 5 Centres of Excellence. As regards Technology Business Incubators (TBIs), there are 99 TBIs established across the country with financial support from the DST. These include 20 in Tamil Nadu, 10 in Karnataka, 8 each in Gujarat and Maharashtra, 7 each in Kerala and Telangana, 6 in Uttar Pradesh, 5 in Punjab, 4 in West Bengal, 3 each in Andhra Pradesh and Rajasthan; 2 each in Delhi, Goa, Haryana, Jammu & Kashmir, Madhya Pradesh, Odisha, Uttarakhand, and 1 each in Chhattisgarh, Himachal Pradesh, Jharkhand, and Mzoram.


(b) : With a view to promoting innovation of a higher order that directly impacts the needs of the Industry and thereby improves the competitive edge of Indian manufacturing, Uchhatar Avishkar Yojana (UAY) was approved by the Government.
Under UAY Phase-I, 87 projects at a total cost of Rs.265.59 crore with joint funding from MHRD, participating Ministries and Industry in the ratio of 50:25:25 have been approved. As on date, funds amounting to Rs.112.87 crore from MHRD, Rs.27.86 crore from industry and Rs.19.99 crore from the participating Ministries have been released for the scheme. Under UAY Phase-II, the Apex Committee of UAY in its meeting held on 21.11.2017 has approved 65 projects at a cost of Rs.139.48 Cr for a period of 3 years.
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